

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

O'NEILL, BRAGG & STAFFIN, P.C., *et al.* *

Plaintiffs, *

v.

* Case No. 2:18-cv-02109-HB

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION *

Defendant. *

*

* * * * *

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

Defendant Bank of America Corporation ("Bank of America" or the "Bank"), through undersigned counsel and pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12, hereby moves to dismiss the Complaint filed by Plaintiffs O'Neill, Bragg & Staffin, P.C., Gary L. Bragg and Alvin M. Staffin ("Plaintiffs"), ECF 1, for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. In support, Bank of America refers hereto and incorporates herein its Memorandum of Law.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, Bank of America Corporation respectfully requests that the Court dismiss Plaintiffs' Complaint.

Date: June 28, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jarrod D. Shaw
Jarrod D. Shaw
PA Attorney ID No. 93459
MC GUIRE WOODS LLP
Tower Two-Sixty
260 Forbes Avenue, Suite 1800
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 667-7907
(412) 402-4193 Fax
jshaw@mcguirewoods.com
Counsel for Bank of America Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. STAFFIN AUTHORIZED A \$580,000 WIRE FROM OBS’S IOLTA ACCOUNT BASED ON UNVERIFIED EMAILS WITH A HACKER.....	2
II. SEVERAL DOCUMENTS COMPRISE THE CONTRACT BETWEEN OBS AND BANK OF AMERICA	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ANALYSIS.....	7
I. THE UCC DISPLACES ALL COMMON LAW CLAIMS AND ESTABLISHES THAT THE BANK HAS NO LIABILITY AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	7
A. The Pennsylvania UCC Displaces All of the Common Law Claims.....	8
B. Under the PCC, the Bank Has No Liability As a Matter of Law.....	11
II. EVEN IF THE UCC DOES NOT DISPLACE THE COMMON LAW CLAIMS, THE COMMON LAW CLAIMS SHOULD NEVERTHELESS BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(b)(6)	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Contract Claims Under Counts II And III Fail Because The Contract States That Executed Payment Orders Cannot Be Cancelled And The Contract Disclaims Liability Arising From A Failed Cancellation	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Contract Claim Under Count I Fails Because The Escrow Control Account Agreement Is Inapplicable to Wire Transfers	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Contract Claims Under Counts I And II Also Fail Because There Is No Contractual Provision Prohibiting the Bank From Using Funds in the Entire Account.....	16
D. Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims (Counts VIII and IX) Fail Because the Relationship Between a Bank and its Customer is Purely Contractual	18
E. Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims (Counts VIII and IX) Are Barred By the Gist of the Action Doctrine and the Economic Loss Doctrine	19
III. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS COUNT VII BECAUSE REGULATION E DOES NOT APPLY TO WIRE TRANSFERS	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrichyn v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 375 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Angino v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 666 Fed. Appx. 204 (3d Cir. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6
<i>Azur v. Chase Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , 601 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Certainteed Ceilings Corp. v. Aiken</i> , Civ. A. No. 14-3925, 2015 WL 410029 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2015)	19
<i>Connelly v. Steel Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 706 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>CoreStates Bank, N.A. v. Cutillo</i> , 723 A.2d 1053 (Pa. Super. 1999).....	12, 16
<i>Drapeau v. Joy Technologies, Inc.</i> , 670 A.2d 165 (Pa. Super. 1996).....	18
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 604 (3d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Environmental Equipment & Service Co. v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	7
<i>Executive Wings, Inc. v. Dolby</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 404 (W.D. Pa. 2015) (Hornak, J.).....	20
<i>First Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n. v. Office of the State Treasurer</i> , 669 A.2d 914 (1995).....	18
<i>First Virginia Bank-Colonial v. Masri</i> , 245 Va. 461 (1993)	1, 15
<i>Fisher & Mandell LLP v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 632 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 18

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....6

Garland v. Charleston Naval Shipyard Federal Credit Union,
382 S.E.2d 250 (S.C. Ct. App. 1989).....21

Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Norwin Sch. Dist.,
544 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2008).....15

Hart v. Univ. of Scranton,
838 F. Supp. 2d 324 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....12, 16

Jones v. ABN Amro Mortgage Group, Inc.,
606 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2010).....19

Levine v. Employers Insurance Company of Wausau,
No. 17-1342, 2018 WL 1748056 (4th Cir. Apr. 12, 2018).....15

New Jersey Bank, N.A. v. Bradford Sec. Operations, Inc.,
690 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1982).....8

Sköld v. Galderma Labs., L.P.,
99 F. Supp. 3d 585 (E.D. Pa. 2015)19

Snaith v. Snaith,
422 A.2d 1379 (Pa. Super. 1980).....12

Sovereign Bank v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.,
533 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008).....20

Strausser v. PRAMCO, III,
944 A.2d 761 (2008).....19

Temp–Way Corp., v. Continental Bank,
139 B.R. 299 (E.D. Pa. 1992)18

USX Corp. v. Prime Leasing Inc.,
988 F.2d 433 (3d Cir. 1993).....19

Waye v. Commonwealth Bank,
846 F. Supp. 321 (M.D. Pa. 1994).....18

Statutes

13 Pa. C.S.A.

§ 4A101 *et seq.*7
§ 4A102, UCC Cmt.....7
§ 4A103(a)(1).....5, 8, 10
§ 4A103(a)(4).....9
§ 4A103(a)(5).....9
§ 4A211.....8
§ 4A211(b).....8, 9, 10, 11

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R.

§ 205 *et seq.*20
§ 205.3(b).....20
§ 205.3(c)(3)21
§ 205.17(d)(5)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule

8(a)(2)6
12.....1
12(b)(6)6, 12
19.....1
